Defined benefit obligation at the beginning of the year 273,833 265,599

Charge for the year 34,993

Special commission cost 6,547 11,214

Benefits paid (30,347) (19,957)

Remeasurements (4,403) (18,016)

Defined benefit obligation at the end of the year 279,701 273,833

c)  	Amounts recognized in statement of income

2020
SR’000

2019
SR’000

Current service cost 34,071 34,885

Past service cost - 108

34,071 34,993

d)  Re-measurement recognised in consolidated other comprehensive income

2020
SR’000

2019
SR’000

Changes in experience assumptions (3,835) (23,385)

Changes in financial assumptions (568) 5,369

(4,403) (18,016)

ANNUAL REPORT 2020 131

e)  Principal actuarial assumptions used in estimating the defined benefit obligation included:

2020 2019
Discount rate 2.11%p.a 2.55%p.a
Expected rate of salary increase 2.11%p.a 2.55%p.a
Withdrawal rate 8%p.a 8%p.a
Average duration 7.79 years 7.58 years
Normal retirement age 60 years 60 years

f)	The table below illustrates the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation due to changes in the key assumptions
and holding all other variables constant:

2020

SR ‘000

 Change in
assumption

 Increase in

assumption

 Decrease in

assumption

Discount rate 1% )19,446( 22,260

Expected rate of salary increase 1% 23,473 )20,872(

Withdrawal rate 10% )3,180( 3,537

2019
SR ‘000

 Change in
assumption

 Increase in
assumption

 Decrease in
assumption

Discount rate 1% )18,539( 21,244
Expected rate of salary increase 1% 22,422 )19,920(
Withdrawal rate 10% )3,040( 3,384

g) Expected maturity analysis of undiscounted defined benefit obligation for the end of service plan is as follows:

SR ‘000

Less than a year years 1-2 years 2-5 Over 5 years  Total

December 31, 2020 36,582 23,492 67,364 203,202 330,640

December 31, 2019 44,740 20,993 64,630 203,886 334,249

h)	The expected contribution for next year amounts to SR 36.48 million (2019: SR 38.05 million) comprising of service cost and
special commission cost.

28.2  Defined Contribution obligation

	 The Group makes contributions for a defined contribution retirement benefit plan to the General Organization for Social
Insurance in respect of its Saudi employees. The total amount expensed during the year in respect of this plan was SR 44.18
million (2019: SR 43.42 million).

29. OPERATING SEGMENTS

The operating segments have been identified on the basis of internal reports about components of the Group that are regularly